

### ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTIETH LEGISLATURE

### оў тне

## STATE OF MAINE,

### JANUARY SESSION, 1840.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

AUGUSTA: ₩M. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1840.

## RESOLVES

### PASSED BY THE

# LEGISLATURE OF MAINE.

## 1840.

[supplied from page 113 of volume]

### Chapter 16.

### Resolve in favor of Jacob Fish.

Resolved, That the Land Agent be, and hereby Notes to be given is authorized, to give up to Jacob Fish, four notes of hand given by him to the State dated June 4th. 1835, for eight hundred and fifty eight dollars and seventy-five cents each, payable in one, two, three and four years with interest annually, Provided said Jacob Fish shall first reconvey to the State, the following described lots of land situate in township number six in the fifth range, west from the con- east line of the State, to wit : Nos. 6, 8, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 33, 43, 44, 45, 46, 48, 57, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 76, 77, 78, and 79, and provided the Land Agent shall be satisfied that said lots are clear from the claims of any person or persons claiming by, from or under the said Jacob Fish.

[Approved February 21, 1840.]

### Chapter 17.

Resolve in favor of Deacon Sockbason and Joseph Lolah Solmo.

Resolved, That the Governor be requested to Deacon Sockba-son and Joseph Lolal Solution the Treasury of the State, in equal proportions to \$25 cach. Deacon Sackbason and Jeseph Lolah Solmo, agents of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians, for the purpose of defraving their expenses to and from the seat of Government.

[Approved February 21, 1840.]

Lots to be veyed State. to the